Bz Seatelon

08 AUG 11984 %f:':t,_;v"‘?‘&.- 1
Decision 84 018 Kg)Lﬂib‘Ej !
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIYA

In the matter of the Application ;

of Antelope Valley Water Company Application 83-10-28
for a general rate Iincrease in ) (Filed October 19, 1983)
its Lancaster District.

C. W. Porter, for applicant.

PRLllip M. schwabacher, Attorney at Law,
for water customers, protestant.

Albert A, Arellano, Jr., for the
Coxmission staxf.,

OPINION
Summary

Applicant Antelope Valley Water Company requested an

increase in water rates for the 272 customers served in its
Lancaster District (ID). Applicant proposed an increase of
$50,050 (55.8%) designed to yield an 11.5% rate of return on
its estimated rate base of $342,450. The Commission staff (staff)
proposed certain adjustments discussed later ian this decision
which were stipulated to by applicant. When prepared, the
staff estimates at present rates were reasonable, However,
after receipt of late-filed exhibits in this proceeding, we
authorized applicant's electrical supplier, Southerm California
Edison Company (SCE), to increase its rates. It would be
reasonable to give recognition to the increase ir applicant's
purchased power expenses. Therefore, we will adopt the staff
estimates at present rates modified to reflect the increase in
applicant's purchased power expemse and the reduction in Income




A.83-10~28 ALJ/emk/ec

taxes caused by the change in SCE's rates. In this decision
we will authorize an increase in rates designed to permit
applicant to earn an 11.5% rate of return on its LD rate base
of $333,500. Revenues at authorized LD rates will be $44,310
(49.4%) bigher than revenues at present rates.

Applicant states that approximately 807 of its
requested increase is designed to epable it to obtain an 11.5%
rate of return orn Its major new investments {n LD utility
plant. Applicant’s customers believe that there could be a
doubling of customers within the LD due to the building of
homes within a new subdivision located within the LD service
area. Applicant believes its ifpitial investment in this
subdivision would be minimal since it would not require
additional investment in water supply or storage facilities
and the developer would advance or contribute the cost of
needed mains, services, and fire hydrants. If the pew
development materializes, there could be a sharp reduction in
applicant’'s present investment of $1,226 per customer,
which in turn could reduce its’ revenue requirement per
customer. Applicant's LD customers should berefit from _
such a reduction fn applicant’s revenue requirement. Therefore,
we will require applicant to file a 12-month recorded and pro
forma summary of earnings estimate within 60 days after each
increment of 50 customers is sexved in the new subdivision.

To the extent that the pro forma estimate indicates a rate of
return in excess of 11.57 on rate base, applicant should file
3 request for 2 rate reduction to bring the rate of return to
11.5%. Such reduced rates should reflect approximately equal -




|
]

T

-

A.83-10-28 ALJ/enk /ec

pexcentage reductions of service charges and quantity rates. These
Tequirements should terminate on the date applicant f£iles its

next LD general rate increase. We have adopted a three-year
minimum cycle for such general rate increases. -
Background

Applicant operates water systems in nine noncontiguous
districts including the water system of its subsidiary,
Kernville Domestic Water Company. Applicant reimburses its
parent, Dominguez Water Corporation (Dominguez), for management
engineering, and billing services. Three servicemen operate
and perform routine maintenance and repairs on the nine systems.

' Applicant originally followed a simplified (advice
letter) procedure for requesting this increase. Under this
procedure applicant notified its LD customers of its
rate proposal. The notice advised these customers to mail
their comments on the proposed increase to the staff, In
response to the notice, 203 (767%) of the affected customers
sigued protest letters and petitioms. In order to provide
for requested hearings in this matteyx, the Commission docketed
the advice letter as an applicatiom.

Hearing

After notice a hearing was held before Adminigtrative
Law Judge Levander in Los Angeles on February 7, 1984. The

matter was subzitted subject to receipt of late-filed exhibits,
which have been received,



A.83-10-28 ALJ/emk

Applicant’s testimony was presented by the vice
president of finance for Dominguez and for applicant, and by
Dominguez's operations manager. A staff engineer testified
on his results of operations study. Absent objectionm,

Exhibit 4, a memorandum prepared by a staff financial examiner,
was received in evidence,

Four customers testified or stated that the proposed
increase following a 57.7% increase in 1980L/ is umwarranted:
applicant's service practices and water quality are deficient;
the proposed rate of increase was far greater than the rate of
fnflation; customers on fixed imcomes could not afford
the increases; and applicant's LD rates are much higher than
the rates of nearby water districts and mutual water companies.
Results of Operations

The tabulation on the next page shows 1983 results of
operations estimates of applicant and staff at present and
proposed rates and the adopted amoumts at present and at
authorized rates. We will discuss major elements establishing
the basis for the increase below. However, as noted above, we
will adopt the staff estimates at present rates modified to
reflect an increase in purchased power expemse and a reduction
in income taxes. At authorized rates, there will be increases

in uncollectible expenses and in income taxes due to the higher
reverue levels.

1/ That increase was authorized by Resolution W-2717 dated
October 8, 1980.




A.83~10-28 ALJ/emk/ec

Estimated Year 1983

Applicant Staff : Adopted:

Present :Proposed : Present :Proposed : Present :iuthorized
Item Rates : Rates : Rates : Rates Rates : Rates

Operating Revenue $ 89,700 $139,750 $ 89,700 §$139,750 $ 89,700  $134,010

Operating Expenses :
Oper. & Maint. Exp. 36,450 36,450 24,240 34,240 35,000
Adrin. & Gen. Exp. 23,250 23,79 22,100 22,650 22,100

Depreciation 12,333 12,333 10,510 10,510 10,510
Taxes Other Than

Income 4,673 4,673 4,670 4,670 4,670
Income Taxes (2.239) 23,100 870 26,200 480

Subtotal 76,467 100,350 72,390 98,270 72,760
Net Operating Revenue 15,233 39,400 17,310 41,480 16,940

Rate Base 342,450 342,450 333,500 333,500 333,500
Rate of Return 4o6%7  11.5% 5.2% 12.4%  5.1%  11.5 %

. Avg. No. of Customers 272 272 272 272 272 (2) 272(a)
(Red Figure) '

(2) If significant numbers of customers are added to above
existing numbers., rate reductions may be required.

Operating Reverme

There is no difference between the revenue estimates of
applicant and staff. The revenue estimates are based ou number
of customers, rates, and a linear regression anmalysis to develop
an average use per customer. We adopt applicant’'s revenue
estimate of $89,700 at present rates, an average use per
customer of 459.9 bundred cubic feet (Ccf) per year or approxi-
mately 38.3 Cef per month. There are no large public authority
or coumercial customers served from the ID system. Average use
per LD customer is higher than in any of the districts served

by applicant. Irrigation water drains rapidly through the s;ndy
soil in the LD. o




A.83-10-28 ALJ/emk

Purchased Power

Staff reduced applicant's estimate of pumping energy
consumption from 328,700 kilowatt~-hours (kWh) to 304,095 kWh
based oun the efficiency levels of applicant’'s new pumps measured
by recent pump tests. Applicant's purchased power estimate of
$26,380 used SCE's January 1, 1983 tariff rates under Schedule PA-l.
The staff estimate of $24,290 used SCE rates in effect as of
December 20, 1983. The adopted amount of $25,050 is based onm
SCE's Schedule PA-l rates as of April 1, 1984,

Payroll Expense and
Management Fee

Applicant employs three field men to operate and
maintain its nine systems and to read meters. LD customers
contact these employees by calling arv answering service which
maintains two-way radio contact witkh the employees. Applicant

uses local contractors for major repairs. Billing, central
office, engineering, and management expemses are allocated to
Dominguez and to the nine districts of its subsidiaries using
a three-factor method approved by the Commission. Staff reviewed
applicant's $9,350 allocation of payroll expense and $4,100
nmanagement fee allocation to its LD. The staff witness testifidi
that these allocations are reasonable; the allocations average
$4.12 per customer per month,

Transportation Expense

The staff LD transportation expense estimate of $4,0SO

is $1,150 lower than applicant's $5,200 estimate. Applicant's
estimate updates expenses incurred prior to 1983. The staff
reduction was designed to eliminate above-average transportation
expenses resulting f£rom construction activities and plant additions




A.83-10-28 ALJ/emk

in the LD service area in 1981 and 1982. Applicant also was
required to purchase water in 1982 to maintain service due to
the collapse of its storage tank. The adopted staff estimate
is based on increasing applicant's 1980 tramsportation expenses
through use of a nonlabor inflation index.
Utility Plant

Tbe adopted staff estimate of $410,710 for utility
plant in service is based on an average of beginning and end-
of~year plant in service and reflects a $2,475 plant retirement
based on later data than that used by applicant. The utility

plant and reserve for depreciation estimates used by applicant
were based on end-of~year amoumts.

Depreciation Reserve, Depreciation
Accrual, and Depreciation Expense

Tbe adopted staff reserve for depreciation estimates
is $66,995 based on the average reserve for depreciation for
the test year; reflects the $2,475 plant retirement, based on
the Commission's mandated straight-line remaining life method;
and reflects a $10,510 depreciation expense accrual for 1983.
Staff used a2 lower composite depreciation rate than applicant.

Saturation Adjustment

In Decision (D.) 76388 irn Application (A.) 50234
dated November 4, 1969, the Commission adopted certain staff
recommendations including the use of saturation adjustments to
reduce several of applicanmt's district rate bases by depreciated
amounts of wtility investments in underutilized water distribu-
tion systems. 7The LD adjustment was $9,827. Staff states:

"Since the customer growth has kept pace with
plant additioms, and the service area is not
yet 857 developed, the Branch feels that the
£igure of $9,830 used for the 1968 test year
is reasonable for test year 1983."




A.83-10~28 ALJ/emk/ec

Applicant used a saturation adjustment of $2,972, the unamortized
portion of the $9,830 adjustment. Staff stated that its adjust-
ment is consistent with past Commission decisions. Since
applicant stipulated to the staff adjustment without explanation
of the basis of its amortization, we will adopt the uncontested
$9,830 adjustment.
Other Rate Base Adjustments
The adopted staff estimates of working cash ($6,950),
contributions in aid of comstruction ($3,050), and advances for
construction ($2,100) are $2,510, $55, and $107, respectively,
less than applicant’s estimates. The LD rate base is reduced by
deferred income taxes based on normalization of Accelerated Tax
Recovery System tax depreciation and by the unamortized Invest-
ment Tax Credits. These adjustments are mandated by federal
law.
Rate Base
The adopted staff rate base estimate of $333,500,
derived in the tabulation on page 4 of Appendix B, is adopted.
Rate of Return
Applicant requested a rate of return equal to the
11.507 the Commission found reasonable for its China Lake,
Freemont Valley, and Willow Springs districts by Resolution
W=-3095 dated May 31, 1983, and for its Lake Hughes District
authorized by Resolution W-3145 dated December S5, 1983. The
requested 11.507 rate of return is the rate of return authorized
for its paremt, Dominguez, in 198l. Since 1981 Dominguez's




A.83-10-28 ALJ/emk

debt cost has increased and its capital structure has changed
resulting in a Dominguez request for a higher rate of return.zj

Staff considered the parent-subsidiary relationmship
between Dominguez and applicant and used Dominguez's capital
structure and costs to determine a reasonable rate of return
for applicant's LD and North Edwards districts. Im Exhibit 4,
staff states:

"In developing the 1983 capital structure, we
started with Dominguez's recorded capitaliza-
tion at December 31, 1982 comprised of
approximately 527 debt, 5% preferred stock,
and 437 common equity.. Then we recognized
the changes in the capital components
projected for 1983 using the assumptions
made by the staff in Dominguez's pending
general rate case (A.83-07-01 dated October
1983). The following tabulation presents
Dominguez's average 1983 capital structure
and embedded costs at the applicant's
requested rate of return of 11.50%.

Capital Ratio Cost Weighted Cost
Long-Term Debt 51.15% 10.557% 5.407%
Prefexrred Stock 4.80 5.00
Common Equity - 44,05 13.30
Total 100.00%

2/ D.84-03-55 dated March 21, 198 im A.83-07-01 adopted a 14.507
return on equity for Dominguez designed to yield overall rates

ggsggturn of 12.157 for 1984, 12.167 for 1985, and 12.35%Z for




A.83-10-28 ALJ/emk

"Based on our analysis of the foregoing
capital structure and capital costs, we
believe that the 13.30% retuxrm on Dominguez's
investment in Antelope is not unreasonable
and compares to the 14.07,-14.57 equity return
the staff has recommended for Dominguez's
lavestors in A.83-07-01. The Revenue Require-
nents Division, therefore, recommends that
the 11.507% rate of returm be used in setting

rates for Antelope’s Lancaster and North
Edwards Districts.”

Applicant's approach in basing its rate of return on
the then authorized rate of return for its far larger sized
parent Is reasonable. Applicant was able to use Dominguez's
financial resources to fund major LD improvements in 1981 and
1982. The 11.57% xate of return requested by applicant for its
1D is not unreasonable and is adopted.

Plant Improvements, Water
Suoply, and Serviece Pressures

In 1980 customers in the southern portion of the LD
system complained of low water pressures. On July 25, 1980
applicant measured pressures of 25 pounds per square inch (psi),
36 psi, and 44 psi in the southwestern portion of its LD system.
At that time, production from two wells, each equipped with &
50-borsepower (hp) motor, was discharged into a 68,250-gallon
ground storage tank and/or the intake line for two 15-hp booster
pumps. A 40-hp booster pump was connected to the storage tank.
The 40-hp booster pump or the two 15~hp booster pumps discharged
into a 10,500-gallon hydropneumatic tank (see Attachment A of
Late-Filed Exhibit 5). 7The interconnections between the hydro-
pneumatic tank and the southwestern portion of the system was
through 6-inch asbestos cement mains and Z-inch galvanized steel
mains., In 1981, applicant spent $94,000 to improve service by




A.83~10-28 ALJ/emk

installing an 8-inch distribution and supply main from the
hydropneumatic tank to the southern portion of its system in
21st Street, 6~inch mains in 22rd Street, and replaced services,
meters, and fire hydrants which had been connected to mains
taken out of sexvice.

In July 1980 the 40-hp booster pump was set to deliver
pressures raunging from 65 psi to 80 psi at the hydropneumatic
tank. As a result of the main replacement, pressures in the
southwestern portion of the service area increased from a
submarginal range of 25 to 40 psi to a permissible range of
40 to 50 psi.

In December 1981 the 68,250-gallon storage tank
ruptured and applicant was required to purchase water from
Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 4 to maintain
service. It replaced the ruptured tank with a 144,000-gallon
tank at a cost of $38,782. 1In addition, applicant eliminated
the connection between its wells and the booster supply line,
upgraded its booster pump capability at a cost of $33,700, and
increased pressures at the hydropneumatic tank to a range of
88 to 100 psi. Applicant now has the capability of simultancously
operating a 100-hp booster pump with an output rate of 1,500 gpm
and a 40-hp booster pump with an output rate of 800 gpm. These
improvements further increased pressures throughout the system
up to 20 to 23 psi and Increased the system fire flow capability
to meet a 1,250 gpm requirement.

The hest pressures in the system are in the
Somerset Tract,=' the northermmost tract served by applicant.

A customer in that tract complained that, without notice,

3/ The pew subdivision discussed on page 2 of this decision is
located north of the Somerset Tract. It is planned for 170
single-family homes and 100 condominium units.




A.83-10-28 ALJ/emk

applicant increased pressures from 55 to 110 psi. Applicant
estimates the maximm pressure is 112 psi at the customer's
residence. 7That pressure is below the normal upper limit of

125 psi pewmitted under the Commission's Gemeral Order 103.

But applicant contends that the pressuve increase within the
Somerset tract would have been equal to the- 20 to 23 psi Increase
in the pressure settingsat its hydropmneumatic tank, not to the
55 psi inerease alleged.

Since the mains in the Somerset Tract are adequately
sized, applicant's assessment is reasonable. But applicant
should have given customer notice of that significant scheduled
change of pressures.

Other Service Complaints ‘

Applicant's custozmers also stated that the water is
ourky, bhas undesirable chlorine tastes and odors, is hard, and
contains sand. Applicant's response is that the hardness in the
water ranges frow 200 to 220 parts per million; its operations
are subject to health department requirements, including mainte-
nance of a chlorine residual throughout its system; and it is
unaware of a sand problem in this system.

Deposits of caleium carbonate £xrom the watexr may
resemble sand. Some taste and odor problems might be resolved
through periodic flushing of dead-end mains, or alteration of
applicant's chlorination procedures. Applicant should report
on the feasibility of improving water quality in the LD through
such operational changes. '




A.83-10-28 ALJ/emk /ec

LD customers also complained that applicant took
excessive amounts of time to respond to service complaints.
Late-Filed Exhibit 6 contains copies of customer call slips
made by applicant's answering service for the months of November
and December 1983, and January 1984, and applicant's respouses
to the service calls. Most of the calls relate to billings,

€.8. requests for payment extensions, high bills, and changes
in service status. Seven service-related problems were. reported
in the three months, including problems on customer—owned
facilities; four problems were resolved on the day of the e¢all,
one was resolved the day after the call; a fire hydrant leak was
repaired six days after the call; and a minor service leak at a
valve on applicant’'s side of a meter required replacement of;an
out-of-stock valve and meter which took place 10 days after the
call,

Applicant testified that it attempts to promptly resolve
service complaints, but it must set priorities in making repairs.
Consequently it will defer action on minor repairs or replacements
if its servicemen are needed to work in other districts. The
staff investigation shows that LD service is generally satisfactory.

The service procedures followed by applicant appear to
be reasonable. Deferral of minor repalrs avoids the expenses of

applicant's employment of additiomal persomel, which.would be
reflected in rates.




A.83-10~-28 ALJ/emk

Impact of Major Improvements

The work papers accompanying applicant's advice letter
filing shows recorded LD utility plant of $214,634 as of
Decenber 31, 1980. 1D's utility plant increased to $417,221
as of December 31, 1983. The adopted average year 1983 plant
of $410,710 is used for ratemaking purposes in this decision.

The bulk of the adopted increase provides an after~-tax return
on applicant's post-1980 investment in plant improvements.

On November 30, 1983 the Commission notified water
vtilities under its jurisdiction to provide public mnotice to
their customers and to the Commission concerning pro osed plant
additions which would result in large rate increases—

(excluding expenditures to rectify emergency repairs or
conditions). Such notice is intended to afford the public

with an opportunity to comment on going foxrwarxd with proposed
construction or on alternatives to the utilities' proposal,
including a trade-off of retaining poor quality (but not unsafe)
sexrvice rather than pay for the proposed imp—ovements through
increases in rates.

Had the notice requirement been in effect in 1980,
the LD customers would bave been afforded an opportunity to
request a trade~off of poor serxvice for lower rates with respect
to some of the improvements installed, e.g. the main, service,
fire hydrant, and neter replacements. But we camot retroactively
penalize applicant by not allowing applicant to earn a reasonable
rate of return on its expenditures for needed system improvements.
Should applicant seek to make major improvements (e.g. treat its

4/ This notice is reproduced as Attachment A to this decision.

14~




A.83-10-28 ALJ/emk/ec

water to ilmprove water quality) or for further main replacements,
it could be subject to these notice requirements. The LD
customers should realize that deferral or elimination of needed
replacements may not be without penalty. Rad applicant not

replaced facilities, its maintenance expenses could have increased to
avoid further deterioration of its existing poor service conditions.
Rates ‘

Tabulated below are applicant's present and proposed
rates, and the rates authorized in this decision:

Per Meter Per Month

Present  Proposed Authorized

Rates Rates " Rates

Quantity Rates:

First 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. $ 0.37 $ 0.57 $ 0.57
Over 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 0.54 0.734 - 0.734

Sexvice Charge:

For S/8 x 3/4~inch meter $ 4.37 $ 6.80 $ 6.45
For 3/4-inch meter 5.47 8.50 8.50
For l1-inch meter 8.21 18.00 15.30
For 1%«inch meter 13.14 30.00 24.00

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve
charge which is applicable to all metered
service and to which is added the charge

for water used during the month at Quantity
Rates.

Staff concludes that applicant's rate proposal maintaing
the lifeline differential im compliance with the policy we
established. This conclusion is based on a comparison of present

and proposed LD rates with the rates in effect on Jamuary 1, 1976.
This comparison is tabulated below.




A.83-10-28 ALJ/emk

At Applicant’s
- Requested Rates
At Present Rates (1983)_

Total Cumulative Increzses 89.6% 195.4%
Lifeline Increase 52.17% 136.0%

To Maintain a 257 Differential,
the Lifeline Rate Should Have (
Increased 51.6% 136.0%

Our rates structure policy requires use of service charges,
establishment of a lifeline allowance of 300 cubic feet per
month, and a second Dlock inverted rate not more than 507, higher
than the first block. At present rates applicant is receiving
26,37 of the total vevenues from service charges.

A comparison of monthly customer bills for generxal
netered service at applicant's present and proposed rates and

at authorized rates for a 5/8 x 3/4-~inch meter is shown below:

BLlls at : bills at At Authorized Rates
Usage Present : Proposed : Increase
in Cef Rates s Rates Armount : Amount - Percent

$ 4.37 $ 6.80 $ 6.45
5.48 8.51 8.16
6.56 9.98 9.63
9.26 13.65 13.30
11.96 17.32 16.97
20.06 28.33 27.98
38 (average use) 24.38 34.20 33.85
50 30.86 43.01 42.66
100 57.86 79.71 79.36

“»
FYRYNINY
£ & 8 8

+

N
SBEBRRILS




A.83-10~28 ALJ/emk

Ovexr 707 of applicant's customers are served through
one~inch metexs. Tabulated below is a comparison of monthly
bills for customers served through one-inch meters at present,
proposed, and authorized rates.

: Bills at : Bills at : At _Authorized Rates
Usage : Present : Proposed : : Increase
in : Rates + Rates : Amount : Amount : Percent

0 $ 8.21 $18.00 $15.30  §$ 7.09 86.4
3 9.32 19.71 17.01 7.69 82.6
5 10.40 21.18 18.48 8.08 77.7
10 13.10 24.85 22.15 9.05 69.1
15 15.80 28.52 25.82 10.02 63.4
30 23.90 39.53 36.83 12.93 54.1
38 28.22 45.85 42.70 14 .48 51.3
50 34.70 54 .66 51.51 16.81 48.4
100 61.70 90.91 88.21 26.51 43.0

Applicant's customers protested against variations in
meter charges and against excessive charges for larger sized
meters.

Variations in service charges reflect weter costs and
potential demands on the system for meters with different flow
capacities, However, customers’ objections to disproportionate

. service charge increases for l-inch and lk-inch meters are walid.

In order to yield the adopted revemue requirement, we will
modify applicant’s rate proposal by reducing most of the proposed
sexvice charges. Adopted service charges for larger meters are
$15.30 for a l-inch meter and $24 for a lx-inch meter bear a
more reasondble relationship to the $6.45 service charge for

5/8 x 3/4-ineh meters than the relationships proposed by
applicant,




A.83=10-28 ALJ/emk/ec

The rates authorized in this decision are designed to -
afford applicant the opportunity to recover its expenses and to
earn a reasovable rate of return on its investment.

We do not have information to evaluate the reasonable-
ness of the rates, charges, assessments, or taxes used to
support operations of thé mutual water companies or of
water districts, mentioned by LD customers.

Findings of Fact

1. Applicant uses three employees to operate and maintain
the nine districts of applicant and its subsidiary. These '
employees are in comtact with a telephone answering serxvice to
relay customer inquiries. Applicant's parent, Dominguez,
provides billing, financial, engineering, and administrative
services to applicant. This method of operating provides
adequate service coverage to the LD at reasonable cost.

2. Tke adopted estimates of operating revenues, operating
expenses, rate base, and rate of returm shown on the tabulation
on page 5 of this decision are reasonable.

3. The requested 1ll%% rate of return is based on
estimated 1983 composite capital cost for Dominguez. Applicant
relies on Dominguez's ability to obtain funds to meet applicant's
financial requirements. In D.84-03-55 the Commission adopted
rates of return for Dominguez of 12.157 for 1984, 12.16% for
1985, and 12.35% for 1986. Applicant's request for an 11%% rate
of return on the adopted rate base is not unreasonable and is
adopted.




A.83-10-28 ALJ/emk/ec

4. Most of the authorized rate increase is desigred to
allow applicant to earn a rate of return on the najor expenditures
for system improvements coumstructed in the LD system. The
average LD rate base per customer is $1,226.

5. A 270-unit residential subdivision located north of
the "Somerset Tract" and within applicant’s service arez is being
processed. Applicant's initial expenditures to serve this tract
would be minimal. If the new development materializes, there
could be a sharp reduction in z2pplicant's 1983 investment per
customer, which in turn would reduce applicant's revemue require-
ment per customer,’ ‘

6. Applicant should investigate the feasibility of
improving water quality in the LD through operational changes
{iovolving flushing of dead-end mains and/or modification of its
chlorination procedures.

7. The increases in rates and charges authorized in
Appendix A are just and reasonable; and the present rates and
charges, insofar as they differ from those prescribed, are for
the future unjust and unreasonable,

' 8. The adopted quantities and the adopted tax calculation
used to develop the Summary of Earnings on page 5 of this decision
are shown in Appendix B. ' |
Conclusions of Law

—

. 1. The application should be granted to the extent provided
by .the following order. '

2. Applicant's LD customers should benefit from a reduction
in applicant's revenue requirement per customer flowing £rom large
scale development 0f 2 270-unit subdivision. If the development
materializes, applicant should be reguired to make rate reduction
advice letter filings described on pages 2 and 3 of this decision.




A.83-10~28

3. Applicant should be required to file a report oo the
feasibility of improving water quality through operational
changes Involving flushing of dead-end mains and/or modification

ALY/emk

of its chlorination procedures.

4. Because of the imnediate need for rate velief the

following order should be effective today.

1.

e pUme Gewe Spay  apee

IT IS ORIERED that:
Antelope Valley Water Company shall:

a.

File the revised rate schedules in
Appendix A in compliance with General
Order Series 96 after the effective
date of this order. The revised
schedules shall apply only to service
rendered on and after their effective
date, which shall be 4 days after
£iling.

File the report in conformity with
Finding 6 within 90 days after the
effective date of this order.

File rate of return and possible rate
reduction filings in conformity with
Conclusion 2 within 60 days after
each increment of S0 customers is
served in the 270-unit subdivision
described above.

|
|

e ——

e e st




A.83-10-28 ALJ/exk

The application is graanted as set forth above.
The effective date of the oxder is today.
ated at AUG 1 1984 , at San Francisco, Califormia.

Commissioner Priscilla C. Crovw, IZONARD M. CRIMES,. TR’
deing neceasarily adsoent, 4id . Pres.‘:den‘:‘.
D0t participate VICTIOR CALVO
BONALD VIAL '
Cozmissiomer Williaz T. Baglew Commissieners
being nmecessarily aboem; <4
DOT participalo.

.

- WP S .y
« T CERTEFTY T* ‘
WAS AL T ODY T
P e '-n/\r
e M.Iv-) ;-'v’-\- -..o!vD -




ADDALES ALl COMMUNICATIONS
TO TRE COuminsIOn

CALIPORNIA STATL BPUILDING
RAN FRANCIBCO. CALIFOAMIA PR102

, A
A.83"10"28 /ALJ/QC . . TRLE rwdng. “"'“"-1363

¥uhlir Htilities Commission

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Novexber 30, 1983 ATTACEMENT A
Page 1

TO: CLASSES A, B, C AXD D WATZR UTILI:IES

The Com=ission, on June 15, 1983, adopted a service improvemeat policy (copy 2ttached)
vhich vequires water compan‘cu to provide public notice of proposed plant addi-
tioas that will result iz larzge rate increzses. If the total proposed Lmprove-
2ents for 2 year will increase rate base (as showm in the last Annual Report or -
pore recent rate decision) by more than 10 percent Zor Classes A 2nd B compan;cs
or 25 pexcent for Classes C and D companies, you should send 3 notice of the
proposed improvements both to your ratepayers and to us. (This notice require-
meat does mot apply to exmergency repairs or conditions such as system failuze,
water outage, o sudden coataminatiozn.) If the Hydrmaulic Branch processes yous
rate inerease £ilings, the notice should be sent there; otherwise, the notice
should be sent'to the Reveaue Requiresensts Division. Tae notice should accome-
pacy a mormal billiag or be scat by separxate ma;l;ab. It should identify the
intended system improvements, the problems they will help solve, the estimated
total cost, the probadle effect or rates, and :h» likely effect oz service if

the izprovements are not made. Alterasiives o the improvements should also be
{dentified and descrided with some explamation for the cholce of plan. The
notice should ask the ratepayess to write to you within 20 days 1f they wish to
comment on the proposal. Please send any cozmeats you receive to the staff; 1f£
no cozments are received, the Commission wants to lmow this as well.

Under the Commissioa's policy, you may not proceed with the improvements for 20
days after malling the customer aotices to the stalf (for a total of 40 days
after the notification date), allowing us time to determine that the proposed
Tovements represent the appropriate means to solve the probdlem and also to
review any custemer comments. I£ there is substontial customer concern, we will
&5k you to schedule s mecting {n or ncar the service area so that you cgn further
explain the aced for the improvements, ete, We will ask you to arrange the
meeting place and notify custozers of the meeting. Our staff will attend.

If the customer comsensus s a desire to retain poor quality (but not unsafe)
sexvice rather than pay for izprovements, the Commission may decide not to allow
the proposed improvements in rate base. EHow this policy would be applied would
be determined by the facts of cach f{ndividual czse. In any such case, you should

£ile 2 formal application seecldng Comission authorization for the disputed
Izprovenents.

We are pot discouraging utility plant Iavestment; on the contrary, we recogrize
that such investment {s esseatial to provide good zatepayer service. But the
high cost of making improvements, combined with record inflatior in the recent




A.83-10-28 /ALJ/ec ATTACEMENT A
' Page 2.

Classes A, B, C and D Water Utilities
Page 2
Novembexr 30, 19832

past, has resulted In very high bills in some arcas of the state. For this
rezson, the Commission believes Lt {s only £air to both ratepayers and the

utility comparnies for comsensus to be reached on proposed projects before the
investoent L5 made.

IL you have any questfoas about this policy, please contaet Exnst G. Knolle at:
(415) 557-1903. .

Very truly yours,

Weaalsg Fou

WESLEY TRANKLIN, Chief
Bydraulic Branch

Attachoent




A.83-10-28 /ALJ/ec ATTACEMENT A Attachment

Page 3
SERVICE DMPROVEMENT POLICY

. A. CUSTOMER NOTICE OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BETWEEN RATE CASES

(These rules apply to capital improvements, not maintenance.)

I.

. 1.

IIL.

Iv.

WHEN REQUIRED
2. Class A& B

If the total improvements for the year will increase rate base

(2s shown in the last Annual Report or more recent rate decision)

Dy more than 10%, there must be notice to the customers and the
Staff.

b. Class C & D

If the total improvements for the year will increase rate base
(as shown in the last Annual Report or more recent rate
decision) by more than 25% there must be notice to the
customers and the Staff.

¢. Exceptions

This notice requirement shall not apply to emergency repairs or
other conditions, such as system failure, wa‘ter outage, or
sudden contamination.

MANNER OF THE NOTICE

1. The notice could accompany the normal bi1ling or be a separate
mailing. It must be sent to the same address and person
responsible for payment of the water bill. A copy of the notice
must also be sent to staff at the same time.

CONTENTS OF THE NOTICE

a. The notice must {dentify the intended system improvements, the

problems they will help solve, the estimated total cost, the effect

on customer rates (increase of %). and likely result if
improvements are not made.

b. The notice must ask the ratepayers to write to the utility
within 20 days if they wish to comment on the proposal. Any
comments must be sent to staff by the utility. If no comments
are received the utility must notify staff of this fact.

STAFF ANALYSIS

Staff will determine that the proposed improvements represent the
appropriate means to solve the problem addressed, or if there s a
Tess_cost]y alternative which would meet the appropriate level of
service. )



A.83-10-28 /ALJ/ec ATTACEMENT &
: Page &

1V. STAFF ANALYSIS

;. Staff will determine that the proposed improvements represent the

appropriate means to solve the problem addressed, or if there is
2 less costly 2lternative which would meet the appropriate leve)
of service.

V. CUSTOMER COMMENTS

The utility shall not proceed with the improvements for 20 days after
mailing the customer's reaction to the Staff. This will permit Staff
review of customer's comments. If there is substantial customer
resistance Staff will schedule 2 public meeting in or nezr the
ytility service arez so that the utility can further explain the need
for the improvements. Staff will present 2ny 2lternatives o provide
the approprizte level of service. The utility shall be responsible

for arranging for the meeting place and notification of the meeting
to 211 customers.

VI. CUSTOMER REJECTION .

I the concensus of customer reaction is 2 desire to retain poor
quality (but not unsafe) service rather than pay for improvements, the
utility is on notice that the proposed improvements mzy not be permitted
into ratedase. In this instance a formal application should be filed

‘ seeking Commission authorization for the cisputed improvements.

B. DEVELOPMENT OF UTILITY OBLIGATIONS TO CORRECT SERVICE PROBLEMS IDENTIFIED
. DURING SENZRAL RATE CASE ADVICE LETTER & APPLICATION PROCEEDINGS

I. ADVICE LETTER
2. The service improvement need is jdentified by utility or staff.

b. The proposal for corrections (utility’s and/or staff’s) is reviewed
in terms of: . ,

1. Alternmative solutions

2. Cost

3. Finzneing possibilities

4. Impact on rates

5. Schedule for meking improvements

c. Staff sends a letter of confirmetion to the utility which includes:

1. A description of staff recommendations for improvements
. including a proposed schedule for completion.

2. A statement of Commission compliance policy, including
potential penzlties for non-compliance and the utiTity

obligation to meet requirements accepted by the filing
of tariffs.




A.83-10-28 /ALJ/ec ATTACHMENT A
Page 5

J. A statement of the utility right to request a hearing if it cannot
meet construction deadline. This letter request is to be filed for
staf{ consideration six weeks before the firal construction deadline.
If hearing is granted the reasonableness of oxdered improvements
shall not be at issue and the burden would be on the utility to
convince the Commission that the increased rates should not be
cancelled.

4. A request for the utility's acknowledgement of staff's recommendations
an¢ Commission policy.

Upon receipt of the response from the utility staffdetesmines the need

for a hearing (if the utility disagrees with the proposed plan or with
the Commission compliance policy) .

The customers are notified, via customer letter, of the proposed improvements
(if threshold test for rate-base impact met), including a description
of the problem, the proposed plan, its probable cost anc impact on rates,

Staff unalyzes the customer responce to determine if a public meeting/
hearing is indicated.

APPLICATION

a.

b.

Staff or the utility identifies service improvement need and discusses
this at customer meeting if issues are well enough developed.

Staff reviews proposal for improvements, including:

l. Alternative
2. Cost
. Impact on rates

Customers are notified by letter from the utility (if ratebase threshold
test met), which provides a brief description of the soupce problem,

the improvement plan, its probable cost & impact om rates. They are
informed of their right to participate in upconing hearing and are directed
to senc responses to the utility.

The utility notifies staff of customer reaction.

Staff testimony at the hearing must include recommendations regarding
the improvement plan, an estimate of the cost and rate effects of the
proposal, Denchmark construction goals and 3 reporting plan. It alss
includes the potential penaities to be applied im the event of utility
non-compliance with the Commission order. It states the utility right
to request a hearing if it believes, six weeks before the final
construction date, that it cannot meet the deadline. Staff must state
that if a hearing is granted, the reasonableness of the service
improvement order shall not be st issue and that the burden is on utility
to convince Commission that increased rates should not be cancelled.

-3-




A.83-10-28 /ALJ/ec ATTACEMENT A
Page -6

C. IMPLEMENTATION OF POLICY IN DECISIONS AND RESOLUTIONS

1. Findings of Fact

2. Include finding of the need for and feasibility of proposed
improvements or other actions.

b. Include finding of the cost, effect on rates and the proposed
construction date of the proposed plan.

Ordering Paragraphs

2., Order utility to mazke specific improvements or take other
actions to correct service problems.

b. Specify timeframe for implementation of plan, including (if
relevant) brezkdown into verifizble segments to which utility
must conform.

State thet filing of rate increase teriffs is acceptance by
utility of its obligation to meet requirements.

Direct utility to notify staff of completion date of each
phase of project.

Mzke all or part of the rate increzse conditioned upon _
ut{lity compietion of ordered improvements,or other actions,on time.

~Any part of the raie increase carmarked to finance a
specific improvement project will be subject to both
cancellation and refund.

~The portion of a general rate increzse providing the
return on egquity will be reduced to zero.

In additin may authorize a reduced rate of return for a
large utility having an outstanding Commission order for
service improvements, to be effective until it complies.
Make step rates conditioned upon compliance with-the order.

May authorize a ratebase offset by advice letter for
specific improvement item(s) not included in adopted results.

Contain an appendix showing the effective date of the
reduced rates. .




A.83-10-28 ALJ/cl/eC

Schedule No. LA-1

METERED SERVICE

APPLICABTILITY

Applicadle to ali wetered water service.

TERRITORY

A portion of the coumunity of Lancaster and vicinity, Los Angeles

County.
RATES

Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4-i{nch weter
Por 3/4-inch meter
For l-inch weter
For 1k-{nch weter
For 2-inch meter
Por 3-inch weter
For 4-{nch weter

(AL L AR SN AN EE R EE NN TR
LA XA X R RN EREE L LN RN TN TN

LR RN R RN RN S XN RN RN E N Y ey

AL R LN IR REEENYTEFY Y YWY Y

A XA A R RN RS ER TN 2 ¥ N Yy
LA AR A AN AN S XX RY R LT EEREYITEE

LA A A A AN TR YT LN R Y NN TRy

The service charge 4s a readiness-to-serve charge
applicable to all metered service and to which is
to be added the wonthly charge computed at the

Quantity Rates.

Quantity Rates:

Flrst 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.

et slswroadresSenas

Wer 300 Cu.ft., Pe‘!.' l:oo Cu.‘ft. tharpsassssrepsrosre

(EXD OF APPENDIX A)

$ 0.570 (I)
0.734 (1)




A.83-10-28 ALJ/cl fec

AZPENDIX B
Page 1

ADOPTED QUANTITIES

Jame of Company:  Antelope Valley Weter Compeny
Digwrict: Lanecaster

Net=to~Gross Munlsiplier: 2.07225
Pederal Tax Rates: 46%
State Tox Rwie: 9.6%
Zocal Franchise Tex Rate: 0.22%
3usiness Licease: 0.0
Tacollectidle Iates: 1.1%
. 0ffset Tiems Dest Yeax

1983
1. 2urchased Powers

Southern California Tdizon Co. Ratesns

To%zal Cost 325,050
kWa 3041095 ' A
BIS. Sch. Date Apmil 3, 1984_-‘

S/kWn wsed 0.07289

2. Puxchasned Wate=: None

3. Pump Tex-Reolenishment Tax:  Noze

v -



A.83-10-28 ALY/cl/ec

AFPDIX B
Page 2

ADOPTZD QUANTITIES

Yaze of Compazy:  Antelope Valley Water Company
Disctxict: Lancoster

be roll and Imvleyee Bemelfits:

Test Yeaxr
1983
Operation and Maintensnce $ 9,350
Yemagement Fee 4,100

Totel $ 13,450

Pension aad 3enefits 4,200

5. Ad Valowmem Taxes:

Ad Velomen Taxes $ 4,570
Tax Rese L8456
Assessed Value C §323,200




A.83-10-28 ALY/cl/ec

APZDIX B
Page 3

ADOPTED SIRVICES ZY METER SERVICE
(21l claszes)

Meter Size
5/8" x 3/4"
3/4m

i

v

e
1

Metered Water Sales Uszed o
Desiegn Eates:

Zanze - Ccf




A.83-10-28

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

kK B b

Iten

viility Plant
Depreciation Resexrve
Plus C’a‘ﬁ”

> Xat. & Supplies

Plus Workzing Cash

Lecs Advances

Lezcs Contrmidutions
Satuxation Adjustment®
Deprecizted 2o%e Ba.se.
Averzge R2te 3a3ze

Less Deferred Ine. Texes

Less ZDe.‘.‘c:ﬁ:ed I:vcs"z::en't
Tox Credit

Test Year

1983
$410,720
( 66.995) -

39500
€,950

( Z,iOO) .

(3050
( 9,830)
339,185
339,185
( 4,960)

725)

333,500




A_83-10-28 ALJ/cl/ec

JPPEOIX B
Page 5

ADOPTED DAX CALCTLATIONS

1983
Adopted Rates.
CC¥T . FIT

Itexm (@) @

Opexzting Revenue 3134,010 §134,010

0% Sxpenses 57,580 57,580

T2xes Other Than Inceme 4,670 4,670
Tex Depreciztion 10,510 10,510
Intezest 16,040 16,040
CCPT - 4,340

Subo=-toial Deductions 93,240

S+ate Taxable Revente
CCTT & 9.6% ($200 min.)

Federal Taxable Revemze | 40,370
Federal Income Tox @ 46% lS‘,BOO;
Soxtax Zxempiion ( 230) |

Total Income Tax : 18,570

(END OF APPENDIX B)




